



Sr. No. 107

2024:JKLHC-JMU:3834

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case: CM No. 1466/2025 IN
SWP No. 3276/2015**

Gopal Singh and Ors.

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- None.

Vs

U.O.I. and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

08.10.2025

Record reveals that the main petition was dismissed by this Court on 27.11.2024, and pursuant thereto, the instant applications have been preferred seeking restoration of the main petition along with an application for condonation of delay. Record further reveals that there was no representation on behalf of the applicants on 13.05.2015 & 04.08.2015, and consequently, the matter was listed before this Court on 17.09.2025, when the Registry was directed to list the condonation of delay application.

Despite the said direction, the condonation of delay application has not been listed today, however, the same is taken on board. There is no representation on behalf of the applicants even today. Thus, an inference can be drawn that the applicants are not interested in prosecuting the application seeking condonation of delay, and accordingly, the same is **dismissed** for non-prosecution.

As a necessary corollary, the restoration application also stands **dismissed** for non-prosecution.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
08.10.2025
Mihul